
ORDINANCE NO.  __________ 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF DENTON AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR 

DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER A THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF DENTON, AS LANDLORD, AND SBC TOWER 

HOLDINGS LLC, AS TENANT, LEASING AN ADDITIONAL 150 SQUARE FEET OF LAND, 

LOCATED NEAR FRAME STREET, BEING IDENTIFIED ON BLOCK A, LOT 1, CITY 

HALL EAST ADDITION, CITY OF DENTON, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS, FOR THE USE 

AND MAINTENANCE OF A COMMUNICATION TOWER; AND PROVIDING AN 

EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

 WHEREAS, SBC Tower Holdings, LLC (“SBC”) leased land from a predecessor in 

interest (612 E McKinney, LLC) located near Frame Street, being identified on, Block A, Lot 1, 

City Hall East Addition, City of Denton, Denton County, Texas (“Parent Tract”) recorded in the 

Denton County Plat Records as instrument number 2021-72; 

        

 WHEREAS, the City of Denton (“City”) purchased the Parent Tract subject to the 

existing lease agreement, under Ordinance 19-2757 recorded in the Denton County Property 

Records as instrument number 2020-2801; 

 

 WHEREAS, SBC has requested to exercise its option to expand the leased area by 150 

square feet, as described in Exhibit “E” of the Third Amendment to Lease Agreement, as defined 

below, for the use and maintenance of a communication tower; and 

  

 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that is in the best interest of the citizens of the City 

to enter into the Third Amendment to Lease Agreement (herein so called) in the form attached 

hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "A"; NOW, THEREFORE, 

 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DENTON HEREBY ORDAINS: 

 

 SECTION 1, The findings and recitations contained in the preamble of this ordinance 

are incorporated herein by reference. 

 

 SECTION 2. The City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute the Third 

Amendment to Lease Agreement by and between the City of Denton, as Landlord and SBC Tower 

Holdings, LLC, as Tenant, and any other documents necessary for the lease of an additional 150 

square foot tract of land, as described above, substantially in the form attached hereto and made a 

part hereof as Exhibit "A". 

 

 SECTION 3. The City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to carry out all duties 

and obligations to be performed by the City under the Agreement, including, but not limited to, 

signing ancillary documents such as consents to assignment. 

 

 SECTION 4.  This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage and 

approval. 

 



The motion to approve this ordinance was made by __________________________ and seconded 

by                                                                , the ordinance was passed and approved by the following 

vote [___ - ___]:  

 

 

 

         Aye              Nay                Abstain            Absent 

 

Mayor Gerard Hudspeth:    ______           ______             ______            ______ 

Vicki Byrd, District 1:     ______          ______              ______           ______ 

Brian Beck, District 2:     ______          ______              ______            ______ 

Paul Meltzer, District 3:    ______          ______              ______            ______ 

Joe Holland, District 4:    ______          ______              ______            ______ 

Brandon Chase McGee, At Large Place 5:  ______          ______              ______           ______ 

Chris Watts, At Large Place 6:   ______          ______              ______           ______ 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED this the _________ day of ___________________, 2023. 

 

 

 

       _____________________________ 

       GERARD HUDSPETH, MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

JESUS SALAZAR, INTERIM CITY SECRETARY 

 

 

BY:  _________________________________ 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 

MACK REINWAND, CITY ATTORNEY 

 

 

BY:  _________________________________ 

 



 
ATC Site No: 309566 

Site Name: Mckinney-Frame St. 
Project Number: 13670866 (MB) 

THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

 

This Third Amendment to Lease Agreement (“Third Amendment”) is entered into and made effective as 

of the later signature date hereof (the “Effective Date”), by and between City of Denton, a Texas Home 

Rule Municipal Corporation (“Landlord”) and SBC Tower Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability 

company (hereinafter referred to as (“Tenant”) (Landlord and Tenant being collectively referred to herein 

as the “Parties”). 

 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, Landlord owns the real property described on Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference 

made a part hereof (the “Parent Parcel”); and  

 

WHEREAS, Landlord (or its predecessor-in-interest) and Tenant (or its predecessor-in-interest) entered 

into that certain Lease Agreement dated September 21, 1998, (the “Original Lease”), attached hereto as 

Exhibit B; as amended by that certain First Amendment to Lease Agreement dated February 29, 2008, a 

memorandum of which was recorded on September 9, 2008, in the Denton County Recorder’s Office, State 

of Texas as Instrument No. 2008-98930 (the “First Amendment”), attached hereto as Exhibit C; as 

amended by that certain Second Amendment to Lease Agreement dated October 10, 2018, a memorandum 

of which was recorded on October 24, 2018, in the Denton County Recorder’s Office, State of Texas as 

Instrument No. 125847 (the “Second Amendment” and collectively with the Original Lease and First 

Amendment, the “Lease”), attached hereto as Exhibit D, pursuant to which the Tenant leases a portion of 

the Parent Parcel and is the beneficiary of certain easements for access and utilities, all as more particularly 

described in the Lease (such portion of the Parent Parcel so leased along with such portion of the Parent 

Parcel so affected, collectively, the “Leased Premises”), which Leased Premises are also described, 

designated and/or depicted on Exhibit A; and 

 

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 4 of the Second Amendment, Landlord (or its predecessor in interest) has 

granted to Tenant an irrevocable option to expand the Leased Premises (the “Option”) to include 

approximately an additional one hundred and fifty (150) square foot area contiguous to the Leased Premises 

(the “Option Area”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the terms of the Lease to exercise said Option and expand the 

Leased Premises and to otherwise modify the Lease as provided herein.  

 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual covenants set forth herein 

and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy, and sufficiency of which are hereby 

acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

 

1. Ratification of the Leased Premises. Landlord hereby ratifies and agrees that it leases to Tenant the 

Leased Premises as described, designated and/or depicted on Exhibit A attached hereto. 

 

2. Exercise of the Option and Additional Ground Space. Effective as of the Effective Date, Tenant 

hereby exercises the Option and Landlord hereby leases to Tenant the Option Area. The Option Area is 

described, depicted and/or designated on Exhibit E attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

Tenant may use Option Area in the same manner that Tenant is permitted to use the Leased Premises. On 

and after the occurrence of the Effective Date the Option Area shall be (and shall be deemed to be for all 

purposes), without further action of the Parties hereto, part of the Leased Premises and any references to 

2634630
Text Box
Exhibit "A"



 
ATC Site No: 309566 

Site Name: Mckinney-Frame St. 
Project Number: 13670866 (MB) 

the Leased Premises in the Lease, as amended hereby, shall include (and shall be deemed to include for all 

purposes) the Option Area. 

 

3. Landlord and Tenant Acknowledgments.    Except as modified herein, the Lease and all provisions 

contained therein remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and affirmed.  In the event there is 

a conflict between the Lease and this Third Amendment, this Third Amendment shall control. Tenant and 

Tenant’s sublessees and customers, subject to and subordinate to City of Denton Police Department use, 

shall have vehicular (specifically including truck) and pedestrian access to the Leased Premises from a 

public right of way on a 24 hours per day, 7 days per week basis, together with utilities services to the 

Leased Premises from a public right of way. Tenant shall coordinate all access needs with the City of 

Denton Police Department at all times through the non-emergency number for Public Safety 

Communications, (940) 349-7970. Tenant and their subcontractors will need to provide free and clear 

access to the street and parking that surrounds the land.  The terms, provisions, and conditions of this 

Section 3 shall survive the execution and delivery of this Third Amendment. 

 

4. Lease Term Extension Modification. The Parties hereby agree that the provision contained in 

Section 2 of the Second Amendment dated June 14, 2018, are hereby deleted in their entirety and the 

following are inserted in lieu thereof: 

 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Lease or this Amendment, the Parties agree the 

Lease originally commenced on November 9, 1998 and, without giving effect to the terms of this 

Amendment but assuming the exercise by Tenant of all remaining renewal options contained in the Lease 

(each an "Existing Renewal Term" and, collectively, the "Existing Renewal Terms"), the lease is otherwise 

scheduled to expire on November 8, 2038. In addition to any Existing Renewal Term(s), the lease is hereby 

amended to provide Tenant with the option to extend the Lease for each of six (6) additional five (5) year 

renewal terms (each a "New Renewal Term" and, collectively, the "New Renewal Terms").  Lessee shall 

provide written notice to Lessor 120 days prior to the exercise of any Existing Renewal Terms or New 

Renewal Terms.   All Existing Renewal Terms and New Renewal Terms shall renew only upon prior written 

approval by the Denton City Council. The Tenant may also elect not to renew by notifying Landlord at least 

sixty (60) days prior to the commencement of the Renewal Term (as defined below). Landlord shall be able 

to terminate this Lease in the event of a material default by Tenant, which if default is not cured within 

sixty (60) days of Tenant's receipt of written notice thereof, provided, however, in the event that Tenant has 

diligently commenced to cure a material default within sixty (60) days of Tenant's actual receipt of notice 

thereof and reasonably requires additional time beyond the sixty (60) day cure period described herein to 

effect such cure, Tenant shall have such additional time, subject to Landlord’s written approval(beyond the 

sixty [60] day cure period) to effect the cure. References in this Amendment to "Renewal Term" shall refer, 

collectively, to the Existing Renewal Term(s) and the New Renewal Term(s).” 

 

5. Indemnity.  The Parties hereby agree that the provisions contained in Section 8 of the Original Lease 

dated September 21, 1998, are hereby deleted in their entirety and the following are inserted in lieu 

thereof: 

 

 

TENANT SHALL AND HEREBY DOES INDEMNIFY, AND HOLD LANDLORD 

HARMLESS FROM ALL DEMANDS, CLAIMS, ACTIONS, CAUSES OF ACTION, 

ASSESSMENTS, EXPENSES, COSTS, DAMAGES, LOSSES, AND LIABILITIES 

(INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS) ACTUALLY 

INCURRED, ASSERTED, AND/OR SUFFERED (COLLECTIVELY, THE “LOSSES”), 

WHETHER TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY, ARISING DIRECTLY FROM TENANT’S 



 
ATC Site No: 309566 

Site Name: Mckinney-Frame St. 
Project Number: 13670866 (MB) 

BREACH OF ANY OF THE TERMS OR PROVISIONS OF THIS LEASE, OR BY ANY 

NEGLIGENT OR STRICTLY LIABLE ACT OR OMISSION OF TENANT, OR ITS 

OFFICERS, AGENTS, EMPLOYEES OR SUBCONTRACTORS IN THE USE, 

OCCUPANCY AND MAINTENANCE OF THE LEASED PREMISES OR TENANT’S 

INSTALLATION AND IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE LEASED PREMISES ; 

PROVIDED, IN ALL EVENTS, THE AFOREMENTIONED INDEMNIFICATION SHALL 

NOT APPLY IF AND TO THE EXTENT THAT THE LOSSES RELATE TO OR ARISE AS 

THE RESULT OF THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF LANDLORD OR ANY OF LANDLORD’S 

EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, CONTRACTORS, AND/OR LICENSEES IN THEIR USE OF THE 

PARENT PARCEL.   

 

TO THE EXTENT AUTHORIZED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS AND 

WITHOUT WAIVING ANY APPLICABLE IMMUNITY, LANDLORD SHALL AND 

HEREBY DOES INDEMNIFY AND HOLD TENANT HARMLESS FROM ALL LOSSES, 

WHETHER TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY, ARISING DIRECTLY FROM LANDLORD’S 

SOLE NEGLIGENCE IN ITS USE OF THE PARENT PARCEL AND THE SOLE 

NEGLIGENCE OF LANDLORD’S EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, CONTRACTORS,  OR 

LICENSEES IN THEIR USE OF THE PARENT PARCEL; PROVIDED, IN ALL EVENTS, 

THE AFOREMENTIONED INDEMNIFICATION SHALL NOT APPLY IF AND TO THE 

EXTENT THAT THE LOSSES RELATE TO, OR ARISE AS THE RESULT OF, THE 

NEGLIGENCE, GROSS NEGLIGENCE, OR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT OF TENANT OR 

ANY OF TENANT’S EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, CONTRACTORS, AND/OR INVITEES.   IN 

THE EVENT OF JOINT AND CONCURRING NEGLIGENCE OR FAULT OF BOTH THE 

TENANT AND LANDLORD, RESPONSIBILITY, IF ANY, SHALL BE APPORTIONED 

COMPARATIVELY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, 

WITHOUT, HOWEVER, WAIVING ANY GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY AVAILABLE 

TO LANDLORD UNDER TEXAS LAW AND WITHOUT WAIVING ANY DEFENSES OF 

THE PARTIES UNDER TEXAS LAW.  THE PROVISIONS OF THIS PARAGRAPH ARE 

SOLELY FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE PARTIES HERETO AND NOT INTENDED TO 

CREATE OR GRANT ANY RIGHTS, CONTRACTUAL OR OTHERWISE TO ANY 

OTHER PERSON OR ENTITY. 

 

 

 

6. Taxes. The Parties hereby agree that the provisions contained in Section 15 of the Second Amendment 

dated June 14, 2018, are hereby deleted in their entirety and the following are inserted in lieu thereof: 

 

“Lessee shall be responsible for all ad valorem taxes and other taxes levied against the Leased Premises.” 

 

7. Government Approvals.  The Parties hereby agree that the provisions contained in Section 7 of the 

First Amendment dated February 28, 2008, are hereby deleted in their entirety and the following are 

inserted in lieu thereof: 

 

“Tenant shall acquire, as required by applicable laws, ordinances, or regulations and at its sole cost and 

expense, all building permits, and other permits, licenses, permissions, consents, and approvals required to 

be obtained from government agencies or third parties in connection with the design and construction of 

the Tenant’s improvements, and any repairs, replacements, or renovations to the Leased Premises.” 

 

 



 
ATC Site No: 309566 

Site Name: Mckinney-Frame St. 
Project Number: 13670866 (MB) 

8. Confidentiality. The Parties hereby agree that all of the terms, provisions and agreements contained in 

Section 9 of the Second Amendment dated June 14, 2018, are hereby deleted in their entirety and the 

following are inserted in lieu thereof: 

 

“Tenant acknowledges that Landlord as a municipal corporation formed under the laws of Texas is 

subject to the Texas Open Records Act and other public disclosure laws.  Subject to the Texas Open 

Records Act, and or other applicable disclosure laws, with respect to any information, documents, leases 

and financial statements provided or made available to Landlord by Tenant pursuant to this Lease, 

Landlord and Tenant agree that such information may, from time to time, be proprietary and confidential, 

and the disclosure of such information may be detrimental to the success of the Lease, and Landlord’s and 

Tenant’s interests therein.  To the extent allowed by law, LANDLORD shall use commercially reasonable 

good faith efforts to limit disclosure of such information to its representatives who reasonably need to 

know such information.  Landlord further covenants and agrees that if it is requested (orally or in writing) 

in connection with any request or legal proceeding to disclose such confidential or proprietary 

information, Landlord will provide Tenant with prompt notice in advance of such disclosure so that 

Tenant may seek such disclosure exemptions, protective orders or other appropriate remedy, and/or waive 

compliance with this Lease, and Landlord agrees to cooperate with Tenant in pursuing any such course of 

action.  Landlord’s failure to provide prior notice to disclosure shall not constitute a Landlord default 

under this lease.” 

 

9. Notices. All notices must be in writing and shall be valid upon receipt when delivered by hand, by 

nationally recognized courier service, or by First Class United States Mail, certified, return receipt requested 

to the addresses set forth herein: to landlord at: Attn: Real Estate Dept., 401 N. Elm St., Denton, Texas 

76201; to Tenant at: Attn: Network Real Estate Administration, RE: FA No. 10004560, 1025 Lenox Park 

Blvd NE, 3rd Floor, Atlanta, GA 30319; with copy to: AT&T Legal Department, Attn.: Network Counsel, 

RE: FA No. 10004560, 208 S. Akard Street, Dallas, TX 75202-4206; and also with copy to: American 

Tower, Attn.: Land Management, 10 Presidential Way, Woburn, MA 01801; and also with copy to: Attn.: 

Legal Dept. 116 Huntington Avenue, Boston, MA  02116;, by thirty (30) days prior written notice to the 

others in the manner provided herein, may designate one or more different notice addresses from those set 

forth above. Refusal to accept delivery of any notice or the inability to deliver any notice because of a 

changed address for which no notice was given as required herein, shall be deemed to be receipt of any 

such notice. 

 

10. Electronic Signatures.  The Parties agree that a scanned or electronically reproduced copy or image 

of this Third Amendment bearing the signatures of the Parties hereto shall be deemed an original and may 

be introduced or submitted in any action or proceeding as competent evidence of the execution, terms and 

existence of this Third Amendment notwithstanding the failure or inability to produce or tender an original, 

executed counterpart of this Third Amendment and without the requirement that the unavailability of such 

original, executed counterpart of this Third Amendment first be proven. 

 

11. Entirety; Amendment; Counterparts. This Third Amendment, together with the Lease, constitutes 

the entire agreement among the undersigned Parties hereto regarding the subject matter hereof.  Any 

modification to this Third Amendment must be in writing and signed and delivered by authorized 

representatives of the Parties in order to be effective.  This Third Amendment will be governed by the laws 

of the state or commonwealth in which the Parent Parcel is situated.  This Third Amendment may be 

executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, which may be delivered via 

facsimile, but all of which taken together shall constitute one instrument.   

 



 
ATC Site No: 309566 

Site Name: Mckinney-Frame St. 
Project Number: 13670866 (MB) 

12. Governing Law.  The Parties hereby agree that all of the terms, provisions and agreements contained 

in Section 12 of the Second Amendment dated June 14, 2018, are hereby deleted in their entirety and the 

following are inserted in lieu thereof: 

 

“This Lease and this Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws and court 

decisions of the State of Texas, without regard to conflict of law or choice of law principles of Texas or of 

any other state.” 

 

13. Waiver. The Parties hereby agree that the provisions contained in Section 13 of the Second Amendment 

dated June 14, 2018, are hereby deleted in their entirety. 

 

14. Tenants Securitization Rights; Estoppel The Parties hereby agree that the provisions contained in 

Section 14 of the Second Amendment dated June 14, 2018, are hereby amended to read and provide as 

follows: 

 

“Landlord hereby consents to the granting by Tenant and/or American Tower of one or more leasehold 

mortgages, collateral assignments, liens, and/or other security interests (collectively, a "Security Interest''} 

in Tenant's (or American Tower's) interest in this lease, as amended, and all of Tenant's (or American 

Tower's) property and fixtures attached to and lying within the Leased Premises.  Any such Security Interest 

shall be a lien only upon the Tenant and/or American Tower’s property and fixtures so mortgaged and shall 

not be a lien on the Leased Premises. Landlord further consents to the exercise by Tenant's (or American 

Tower's) mortgagee ("Tenant's Mortgagee") of its rights to exercise its remedies, including without 

limitation foreclosure, with respect to any such Security Interest. Landlord shall recognize the holder of any 

such Security Interest of which Landlord is given prior written notice (any such holder, a "Holder') as 

"Tenant" hereunder in the event a Holder succeeds to the interest of Tenant and/or American Tower 

hereunder by the exercise of such remedies.  Landlord further agrees to execute a written estoppel certificate 

within thirty (30) days of written request of the same by Tenant, American Tower or Holder.” 

 

15. Rent Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Lease, all Rent and any other payments 

expressly required to be paid by Tenant to Landlord under the Lease shall be paid to the City of Denton. 

 

 

 

[REMAINDER OF THE PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE NEXT PAGE] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
ATC Site No: 309566 

Site Name: Mckinney-Frame St. 
Project Number: 13670866 (MB) 

LANDLORD: 

 

City of Denton,  

a Texas Home Rule Municipal Corporation, 

 

 

Signature: _____________________________ 

Print Name: ____________________________ 

Title: _________________________________ 

Date: _________________________________ 

 
 

ATTEST: 

ROSA RIOS, CITY SECRETARY 

 

 

BY: _______________________________________ 

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 

MACK REINWALD, CITY ATTORNEY 

 

 

BY: _______________________________________ 

 

 

 

THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN BOTH 

REVIEWED AND APPROVED AS TO 

Financial and operational obligations and 

Business terms. 

 

__________________________________ 

DeAnna Cody, Deputy Director 

 

Development Services – Real Estate 

Date: _____________________________ 

 

 

 

 

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 

  



 
ATC Site No: 309566 

Site Name: Mckinney-Frame St. 
Project Number: 13670866 (MB) 

 TENANT: 

 

SBC Tower Holdings LLC, 

a Delaware limited liability company 

 

 

Signature: _____________________________ 

Print Name: ____________________________ 

Title: _________________________________ 

Date: _________________________________ 

 

[END OF SIGNATURES] 

 



 
ATC Site No: 309566 

Site Name: Mckinney-Frame St. 
Project Number: 13670866 (KD) 

EXHIBIT A 
 

DESCRIPTION, DESIGNATION AND/OR DEPICTION OF PARENT PARCEL AND LEASED PREMISES 
 
Parent Parcel: 
 
LOT 1, BLOCK A, CITY HALL EAST ADDITION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DENTON, DENTON COUNTY, 
TEXAS, ACCORDING TO MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN COUNTY CLERK'S FILE NO. 2021-72, OF 
THE MAP AND/OR PLAT RECORDS OF DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS. 
 
APN : R32792 
 
Leased Premises: 
 
Portion of Parent Parcel leased by Tenant: 
 
All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in the Hiram Sisco Survey, Abstract No. 1184, Denton County, 
Texas and being a part of a called 5.592 acre tract of land shown as Lot 1 on a minor plat titled “City Hall 
East Addition” recorded in Document No. 2021-72 in the Official Records of Denton County and being 
more particularly described as follows: 
 
To find the point of beginning, COMMENCE at a 5/8-inch capped rebar stamped “TNP” located at the 
northwest corner of a 0.083 acre right-of-way dedication as shown on said “City Hall East Addition” plat, 
said rebar having a Texas Grid North, NAD 83, North Central Zone Value of N: 7128147.4094 E: 
2388826.7549; thence running with the west line of said 0.083 acre right-of-way dedication, South 
00°09'10" East, 25.87 feet to a point; thence with the north line of said Lot 1, South 88°12'37" East, 117.02 
feet to a point; thence with the east line of said Lot 1 and the westerly right-of-way line of Frame Street, 
South 00°17'56" East, 23.32 feet to a point; thence, South 09°23'21" East, 53.80 feet to a point; thence, 
South 00°17'56" East, 148.14 feet to a point; thence, South 00°17'56" East, 23.36 feet to a point; thence 
leaving said right-of-way line and running, North 59°11'27" West, 52.28 feet to a point; thence, South 
46°50'38" West, 24.19 feet to a point and the true POINT OF BEGINNING;  
 
Thence, North 43°30'50" West, 18.00 feet to a point; Thence, North 46°50'38" East, 45.00 feet to a point; 
Thence, South 43°30'50" East, 18.00 feet to a 1/2-inch rebar found having a Texas Grid North, NAD 83, 
North Central Zone Value of N: 7127911.0013 E: 2388923.8600; Thence, South 46°50'38" West, 45.00 feet 
to a point and the POINT OF BEGINNING.  
 
Bearings based on Texas Grid North, NAD 83, North Central Zone. Said tract contains 0.0186 acres (810 
square feet), more or less, as shown in a survey prepared for American Tower Corporation by POINT TO 
POINT LAND SURVEYORS, INC. dated July 6, 2021. 
 
 

[EXHIBIT A CONTINUES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]  



 
ATC Site No: 309566 

Site Name: Mckinney-Frame St. 
Project Number: 13670866 (KD) 

EXHIBIT A (continued) 
 

Leased Premises (continued): 
 
Along with beneficiary easement(s) for access and utilities: 
 
Together with an easement lying and being in the Hiram Sisco Survey, Abstract No. 1184, Denton County, 
Texas and being a part of a called 5.592 acre tract of land shown as Lot 1 on a minor plat titled “City Hall 
East Addition” recorded in Document No. 2021-72 in the Official Records of Denton County and being 
more particularly described as follows: 
 
To find the point of beginning, COMMENCE at a 5/8-inch capped rebar stamped “TNP” located at the 
northwest corner of a 0.083 acre right-of-way dedication as shown on said “City Hall East Addition” plat, 
said rebar having a Texas Grid North, NAD 83, North Central Zone Value of N: 7128147.4094 E: 
2388826.7549; thence running with the west line of said 0.083 acre right-of-way dedication, South 
00°09'10" East, 25.87 feet to a point; thence with the north line of said Lot 1, South 88°12'37" East, 117.02 
feet to a point; thence with the east line of said Lot 1 and the westerly right-of-way line of Frame Street, 
South 00°17'56" East, 23.32 feet to a point; thence, South 09°23'21" East, 53.80 feet to a point; thence, 
South 00°17'56" East, 148.14 feet to a point and the true POINT OF BEGINNING;  
 
Thence, South 00°17'56" East, 23.36 feet to a point; Thence leaving said right-of-way line and running, 
North 59°11'27" West, 52.28 feet to a point; Thence, North 46°50'38" East, 20.81 feet to a 1/2-inch rebar 
found having a Texas Grid North, NAD 83, North Central Zone Value of N: 7127911.0013 E: 2388923.8600; 
Thence, South 59°11'27" East, 34.46 feet to a point on the westerly right-of-way line of Frame Street and 
the POINT OF BEGINNING.  
 
Bearings based on Texas Grid North, NAD 83, North Central Zone. Said easement contains 0.0199 acres 
(867 square feet), more or less, as shown in a survey prepared for American Tower Corporation by POINT 
TO POINT LAND SURVEYORS, INC. dated July 6, 2021. 
 
  

[END OF EXHIBIT A] 
  



 
ATC Site No: 309566 

Site Name: Mckinney-Frame St. 
Project Number: 13670866 (KD) 

EXHIBIT B 
 

The Original Lease attached hereto   

























 
ATC Site No: 309566 

Site Name: Mckinney-Frame St. 
Project Number: 13670866 (KD) 

EXHIBIT C 
 

The First Amendment attached hereto   





























 
ATC Site No: 309566 

Site Name: Mckinney-Frame St. 
Project Number: 13670866 (KD) 

EXHIBIT D 
 

The Second Amendment attached hereto 
  



THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

This Second Amendment to Lease Agreement (this "Amendment") is made effective as of the latter signature 
date hereof (the "Effective Date") by and between 612 E McKinney LLC, a limited liability company, 
("Landlord") and SBC Tower Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Tenant'') (Landlord and 
Tenant being collectively referred to herein as the "Parties"}. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Landlord owns the real property described on Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference 
made a part hereof (the "Parent Parcef'); and 

WHEREAS, landlord (or its predecessor-In-interest) and Tenant (or its predecessor-in-interest) entered into 
that certain lease Agreement dated September 21, 1998 (as the same may have been amended from time to 
time, collectively, the "Lease"), pursuant to which the Tenant leases a portion of the Parent Parcel and is the 
beneficiary of certain easements for access and public utilities and easements for guy wires and guy anchors, 
all as more particularly described in the Lease (such portion of the Parent Parcel so leased along with such 
portion of the Parent Parcel so affected, collectively, the "Leased Premises"), which leased Premises are also 
described on Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, Tenant entered into that certain Sublease Agreement dated December 14, 2000 with Southern 
Towers, Inc., predecessor-in-interest to American Tower Asset Sub II, LLC ("American Tower''), whereby 
American Tower subleases the leased Premises from Tenant; and 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to amend the terms of the Lease to extend the term thereof and to 
otherwise modify the lease as expressly provided herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual covenants set forth herein and 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy, and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. One-Time Payment. Tenant shall pay to Landlord a one-time payment in the amount of Twenty Five 
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($25,000.00), payable within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date and 
subject to the following conditions precedent: (a) Tenant's receipt of this Amendment executed by 
Landlord, on or before July 151 2018; (b) Tenant's confirmation that Landlord's statements as further set 
forth in this Amendment are true, accurate, and complete, including verification of landlord's ownership; 

. (c) Tenant's receipt of any documents and other items reasonably requested by Tenant in order to 
effectuate the transaction and payment contemplated herein; and (d) receipt by Tenant of an original 
Memorandum (as defined herein) executed by landlord. 

2. Lease Term Extended. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Lease or this 
Amendment, the Parties agree the Lease originally commenced on November 9, 1998 and, without giving 
effect to the terms of this Amendment but assuming the exercise by Tenant of all remaining renewal 
options contained in the Lease (each an "Existing Renewal Term" and, collectively, the "Existing 
Renewal Terms"), the lease is otherwise scheduled to expire on November 8, 2038. In addition to any 
Existing Renewal Term(s), the lease is hereby amended to provide Tenant with the option to extend the 
Lease for each of six (6) additional five (5) year renewal terms (each a "New Renewal Term" and, 
collectively, the "New Renewal Terms"). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the 
Lease, (a) all Existing Renewal Terms and New Renewal Terms shall automatically renew unless Tenant 
notifies Landlord that Tenant elects not to renew the lease at least sixty (60) days prior to the 
commencement of the next Renewal Term (as defined below) and (b) landlord shall be able to terminate 
this Lease only in the event of a material default by Tenant, which default is not cured within sixty (60) 
days of Tenant's receipt of written notice thereof, provided, however, in the event that Tenant has 

Site No: 309566 
Site Name: McKinney I Frame St 



diligently commenced to cure a material default within sixty (60) days ofTenant's actual receipt of notice 
thereof and reasonably requires additional time beyond the sixty (60) day cure period described herein 
to effect such cure, Tenant shall have such additional time as is necessary (beyond the sixty [60] day cure 
period) to effect the cure. References in this Amendment to "Renewal Term" shall refer, collectively, to 
the Existing Renewal Term(s) and the New Renewal Term(s). The landlord hereby agrees to execute and 
return to Tenant an original Memorandum of lease in the form and of the substance attached hereto as 
Exhibit Band by this reference made a part hereof (the "Memorandum") executed by Landlord, together 
with any applicable forms needed to record the Memorandum, which forms shall be supplied by Tenant 
to Landlord. 

3. Rent and Escalation. Commencing with the first rental payment due following the Effective Date, the 
rent payable from Tenant to Landlord under the Lease is hereby increased to One Thousand Two 
Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($1,200.00} per month (the "Rent"). Commencing on November 9, 2023 
and on the beginning of each Renewal Term thereafter, Rent due under the Lease shall increase by an 
amount equal to fifteen percent (15%) of the then current Rent. In the event of any overpayment of 
Rent prior to or after the Effective Date, Tenant shall have the right to deduct from any future Rent 
payments an amount equal to the overpayment amount. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary 
contained in the Lease, all Rent and any other payments expressly required to be paid by Tenant to 
landlord under the lease and this Amendment shall be paid to 612 E McKinney LLC. The escalations in 
this Section shall be the only escalations to the Rent and any/all rental escalations otherwise contained in 
the lease are hereby null and void and of no further force and effect. 

4. Option to Expand Leased Premises. landlord hereby grants to Tenant an irrevocable option to expand 
the leased Premises to include an additional one hundred fifty (150} square feet contiguous to the 
leased Premises, in a shape and location to be designated by Tenant by written notice to landlord (the 
"Option Area"). Said option may be exercised by Tenant, in Tenant's sole and absolute discretion, at any 
time during the term of the lease (as the same may be extended from time to time). In connection with 
this option to expand, Tenant, its agents, employees and independent contractors, shall have the right to 
enter upon that portion of the Parent Parcel lying beyond the leased Premises at any time for purposes 
of evaluating the land and to perform (or cause to be performed) test borings of the soil, environmental 
audits, engineering studies and to conduct a survey. Said right ofTenant shall include, without limitation, 
the right to clear trees, brush and other obstructions which may interfere, in Tenant's sole discretion, 
with Tenant's ability to conduct such evaluation activities. In the event Tenant elects to cause a 
boundary, as-built or similar survey of all (or any portion of) the Option Area (the "Survey'') to be 
prepared by a surveyor duly licensed under the laws of the state in which the Option Area is located, 
landlord agrees to execute an amendment to the lease to reflect the addition of the Option Area to the 
leased Premises, in a form which is recordable in the county in which the leased Premises is located and 
uses the description provided on said Survey. Until such time as Tenant exercises the option to expand 
described herein, if ever, landlord hereby agrees to give Tenant no less than thirty (30) days prior notice 
prior to entering into a lease or other use or occupancy agreement pertaining to any portion of the 
Parent Parcel. During the foregoing thirty (30) day period, Tenant may elect to designate the Option 
Area by written notice to landlord, in which case such Option Area would no longer be available for 
Landlord to lease to a third party. 

5. Landlord and Tenant Acknowledgments. Except as modified herein, the lease and all provisions 
contained therein remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and affirmed. The Parties 
hereby agree that no defaults exist under the lease. To the extent Tenant needed consent and/or 
approval from landlord for any of Tenant's activities at and uses of the site prior to the Effective Date, 
including subleasing to American Tower, landlord's execution of this Amendment is and shall be 

Site No: 309566 
Site Name: McKinney I Frame St 





apply to future transactions with American Tower, its affiliates and subsidiaries. 

8. Landlord Statements. landlord hereby represents and warrants to Tenant that: (i) to the extent 
applicable, landlord is duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing in the jurisdiction in which 
landlord was organized, formed, or incorporated, as applicable, and is otherwise in good standing and 
authorized to transact business in each other jurisdiction in which such qualifications are required; (ii) 
landlord has the full power and authority to enter into and perform its obligations under this 
Amendment, and, to the extent applicable, the person(s) executing this Amendment on behalf of 
landlord, have the authority to enter into and deliver this Amendment on behalf of landlord; (iii) no 
consent, authorization, order, or approval of, or filing or registration with, any governmental authority or 
other person or entity is required for the execution and delivery by Landlord of this Amendment; (lv) 
landlord is the sole owner of the Leased Premises and all other portions of the Parent Parcel; (v) to the 
best of Landlord's knowledge, there are no agreements, liens, encumbrances, claims, claims of lien, 
proceedings, or other matters (whether filed or recorded In the applicable public records or not) related 
to, encumbering, asserted against, threatened against, and/or pending with respect to the leased 
Premises or any other portion of the Parent Parcel which do or could (now or any time in the future) 
adversely impact, limit, and/or impair Tenant's rights under the Lease, as amended and modified by this 
Amendment; and (vi) the square footage of the leased Premises is the greater of Tenant's existing 
improvements on the Parent Parcel or the land area conveyed to Tenant under the lease. The 
representations and warranties of Landlord made in this Section shall survive the execution and delivery 
of this Amendment. Landlord hereby does and agrees to indemnify Tenant for any damages, losses, 
costs, fees, expenses, or charges of any kind sustained or incurred by Tenant as a result of the breac~ of 
the representations and warranties made herein or if any of the representations and warranties made 
herein prove to be untrue. The aforementioned Indemnification shall survive the execution and delivery 
of this Amendment. · 

9. Confidentiality. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Lease or in this Amendment, 
landlord agrees and acknowledges that all the terms of this Amendment and the Lease and any 
information furnished to Landlord by Tenant or American Tower in connection therewith shall be and 
remain confidential. Except with Landlord's family, attorney, accountant, broker, lender, a prospective 
fee simple purchaser of the Parent Parcel, or if otherwise required by law, landlord shall not disclose any 
such terms or information without the prior written consent of Tenant. The terms and provisions of this 
Section shall survive the execution and delivery of this Amendment. 

10. Notices. All notices must be in writing and shall be valid upon receipt when delivered by hand, by 
nationally recognized courier service, or by First Class United States Mail, certified, return receipt 
requested to the addresses set forth herein: to landlord at: 4880 Long Prairie Rd, Suite 200, Flower 
Mound, TX 75028; to Tenant at: c/o AT&T Network Real Estate Administration, RE: FA No. 10004560, 
Suite 13-F West Tower, 575 Morosgo Drive, Atlanta, GA 30324; with copy to: AT&T Legal .Department, 
Attn.: Network Counsel, RE: FA No. 10004560, 208 S. Akard Street, Dallas, TX 75202-4206; and also with 
copy to: American Tower, Attn.: Land Management, 10 Presidential Way, Woburn, MA 01801; and also 
with copy to: Attn.: Legal Dept. 116 Huntington Avenue, Boston, MA 02116. Any of the Parties, by thirty 
(30) days prior written notice to the others in the manner provided herein, may designate one or more 
different notice addresses from those set forth above. Refusal to accept delivery of any notice or the 
inability to deliver any notice because of a changed address for which no notice was given as required 
herein, shall be deemed to be receipt of any such notice. 

11. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which when so 
executed and delivered, shall be deemed an original and all of which, when taken together, shall 

Site No: 309566 
Site Name: McKinney I Frame St 















 
ATC Site No: 309566 

Site Name: Mckinney-Frame St. 
Project Number: 13670866 (KD) 

EXHIBIT E 
 

DESCRIPTION, DESIGNATION AND/OR DEPICTION OF THE OPTION AREA 
 
Option Area: 
 
The area depicted and highlighted in yellow below:  
 

 
 
And further described as:  
 
All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in the Hiram Sisco Survey, Abstract No. 1184, Denton County, 
Texas and being a part of a called 5.592 acre tract of land shown as Lot 1 on a minor plat titled “City Hall 
East Addition” recorded in Document No. 2021-72 in the Official Records of Denton County and being 
more particularly described as follows: 
 
To find the point of beginning, COMMENCE at a 5/8-inch capped rebar stamped “TNP” located at the 
northwest corner of a 0.083 acre right-of-way dedication as shown on said “City Hall East Addition” plat, 
said rebar having a Texas Grid North, NAD 83, North Central Zone Value of N: 7128147.4094 E: 
2388826.7549; thence running with the west line of said 0.083 acre right-of-way dedication, South 
00°09'10" East, 25.87 feet to a point;  thence with the north line of said Lot 1, South 88°12'37" East, 117.02  
 

[EXHIBIT E CONTINUES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 



 
ATC Site No: 309566 

Site Name: Mckinney-Frame St. 
Project Number: 13670866 (KD) 

EXHIBIT E (continued) 
 

Option Area (continued): 
 
feet to a point; thence with the east line of said Lot 1 and the westerly right-of-way line of Frame Street, 
South 00°17'56" East, 23.32 feet to a point; thence, South 09°23'21" East, 53.80 feet to a point;  thence, 
South 00°17'56" East, 148.14 feet to a point; thence, South 00°17'56" East, 23.36 feet to a point; thence 
leaving said right-of-way line and running, North 59°11'27" West, 52.28 feet to a point; thence, South 
46°50'38" West, 24.19 feet to a point; thence, North 43°30'50" West, 18.00 feet to a point; thence, North 
46°50'38" East, 45.00 feet to a point; thence, South 43°30'50" East, 8.00 feet to a point and the true POINT 
OF BEGINNING;  
 
Thence, North 46°29'10" East, 15.00 feet to a point; Thence, South 43°30'50" East, 10.00 feet to a point; 
Thence, South 46°29'10" West, 15.00 feet to a 1/2-inch rebar found having a Texas Grid North, NAD 83, 
North Central Zone Value of N: 7127911.0013 E: 2388923.8600; Thence, North 43°30'50" West, 10.00 feet 
to a point and the POINT OF BEGINNING.  
 
Bearings based on Texas Grid North, NAD 83, North Central Zone. Said tract contains 0.0034 acres (150 
square feet), more or less, as shown in a survey prepared for American Tower Corporation by POINT TO 
POINT LAND SURVEYORS, INC. dated July 6, 2021. 
 
 

[END OF EXHIBIT E] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

		2023-05-08T12:03:44-0500
	Benjamin Samples




